VILLAGE OF PRUD'HOMME

BYLAW #2021-1

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF PRUD'HOMME OF THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN KNOWN AS THE WATER AND SEWER BYLAW.

The Council of the Village of Prud'homme of the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. That Bylaw # 69-16 be rescinded and replaced with Bylaw #2021-1.
- 2. In this bylaw, including this section;
 - (a) "Municipality" means the Village of Prud'homme
 - (b) "Administrator" means the Administrator of the municipality
- 3. The owner of a building or property is responsible for the connection and costs associated, disconnection and costs associated, and payment of water and sewage utilities for their property. The owner of a building or property is also responsible for any repair, maintenance, construction and replacement of service on the parcel.
- 4. No Owner may dig or operate a well within the municipality. Owners requiring their property be supplied with water from the municipal system must make an application to the Administrator of the municipality during regular business hours.
- **5.** Each application shall be accompanied by the payment of a water connection fee in the sum of \$100.00.
- **6.** After the initial request for utility connection, every disconnection or reconnection request must be accompanied by a \$40.00 service fee to be paid during regular business hours.
- 7. The water meter deposit shall be refunded upon service being discontinued at the request of the consumer, provided all water usage charges are paid in full and the disconnection fee has been paid.
- 8. The municipality shall have the right to limit the amount of water furnished to any consumer, should circumstances warrant such action.
- 9. (a) The re-sale of Village water by an individual or business is prohibited.
 - (i) No person shall discharge into any drain or sewer operated by the municipality of a harmful matter, substance or thing, whether liquid or solid, that would be injurious to health, life or property or that would injure, pollute or damage any stream, watercourse, drain, sewer or sewerage system.
 - (b) The service of any person who contravenes this section of the bylaw shall be discontinued and be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine up to \$1,500.

 This amount shall be determined by the council of the Village of Prud'homme.

- 10. Accounts for water and sewer service shall cover a period of 1 (one) month, and shall be rendered on or before the first day of the month following such periods.
- 11. The monthly water and sewer service charges are outlined on attached schedule "A".
- 12. The penalty on all water and sewer accounts that are unpaid after 30 days shall be 2% of the arrears or the combined amount, as the case may be, per month.
- 13. If an account is not paid within 60 days from billing date, the utility services are to be disconnected. When water is disconnected, it shall not be resumed until all arrears have been paid together with a reconnection fee of \$40.00.
- 14. In a circumstance where a utility service on a parcel of land is in need of repair, maintenance, construction or replacement, the owner of the property will have 48 hours to do so. If the owner fails to initiate required work:
 - (i) After the allotted time, or in case of emergency, the Village of Prud'homme has rights to disconnect services
 - (ii) The Village of Prud'homme can access the land to repair, maintain, construct or replace required utility.
 - (iii) The costs associated with such repair, maintenance, construction or replacement incurred by the Village of Prud'homme, will be considered a cost owing to the Village of Prud'homme by the parcel owner.
- 15. Any person who contravenes any provision of this bylaw for which no other penalty is provided shall be guilty of an offence and liable upon conviction to penalties set forth by the council of the municipality.

THIS bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of approval being issued by the Saskatchewan Municipal Board, Local Government Committee.

	py of Bylaw #2021-1 ition of Council on the	
day of	, 2021.	
		MAYOR
		ADMINISTRATOR

VILLAGE OF PRUD'HOMME

SCHEDULE "A"

MONTHLY WATER SERVICE CHARGES:

Village Subscribers Up to 16 cubic meters \$ 32.50 minimum per month

Over 16 cubic meters \$ 4.50 per extra cubic meter

Infrastructure Levy \$45.00

Rural Subscribers Up to 16 cubic meters \$ 53.50 minimum per month

Over 16 cubic meter \$ 4.50 per extra cubic meters

Infrastructure Levy \$45.00

MONTHLY SEWER SERVICE CHARGES:

Village Subscribers \$25 per month.